

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG SPRING, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEIL S. WOLIN, in his official capacity as
Acting United States Secretary of the Treasury and *ex
officio* Chairman of the Financial Stability Oversight
Council, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington,
DC 20220, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-01032 (ESH)

Judge: Hon. Ellen S. Huvelle

**STATE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| I. Bankruptcy Law Prior To Dodd-Frank..... | 5 |
| II. Dodd-Frank Title II: “Orderly Liquidation Authority” | 6 |
| A. The Treasury Secretary’s Liquidation Determination | 7 |
| B. Judicial Review Of The Treasury Secretary’s Liquidation Determination | 8 |
| C. The FDIC’s Powers In Liquidating The Company..... | 10 |
| D. Judicial Review Of The FDIC’s Liquidation Actions | 11 |
| E. Title II’s Blanket Prohibition Against All Other Lawsuits..... | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. The State Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Title II, Because Title II Eliminates The Rights They Previously Retained Under Federal Bankruptcy Law..... | 14 |
| A. Prior To Dodd-Frank, Federal Bankruptcy Law Protected The State Plaintiffs’ Right To Equal Treatment Among Similarly Situated Creditors..... | 15 |
| B. Dodd-Frank Abrogated The State Plaintiffs’ Federal Statutory Rights, By Empowering The FDIC To Discriminate Among Similarly Situated Creditors..... | 16 |
| C. The Government’s Brief Ignores The Fact That Title II’s Abrogation Of The State Plaintiffs’ Statutory Rights Is An Actual, Immediate Injury—An “Invasion” Of The States’ “Legally Protected Interest”..... | 19 |
| II. The State Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Dodd-Frank’s Title II Are Ripe..... | 24 |
| A. The Case Presents Pure Questions Of Law, Fit For Immediate Review | 25 |
| B. The Balance Of Hardships Favors Immediate Review..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| * <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 26 |
| * <i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)..... | 2, 3, 15, 23 |
| <i>Boese v. King</i> , 108 U.S. 379 (1883)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Smith</i> , 83 U.S. 277 (1872)..... | 15 |
| * <i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Free Enterp. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... | 21, 23 |
| * <i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 30 |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 20 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)..... | 24 |
| * <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... | 21, 23 |
| * <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mayer v. Hellman</i> , 91 U.S. 496 (1875)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Young v. Higbee</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)..... | 15 |
| * <i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 20, 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 105..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 301..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 303..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 307..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 341..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362..... | 3, 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502..... | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 547..... | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 701..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 702..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 704..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 705..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 726..... | 6, 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1101..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1102..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1104..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1106..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123..... | 6, 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129..... | 6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 204..... | 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5382..... | 8, 9, 10, 29 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5383..... | 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5384..... | 7, 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5390..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5394..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... | 12, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158..... | 5 |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1867, 39th Cong. ch. 176, § 27 | 16 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... | 1 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 202 | 8, 9, 10, 29 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 203 | 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 204 | 9 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 210 | <i>passim</i> |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 214 | 11 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Charles Seligson, <i>The Code and the Bankruptcy Act: Three Views On Preferences And After-Acquired Property</i> , 85 Banking L.J. 396, 396 (1968)..... | 15 |
| Douglas G. Baird & Edward R. Morrison, <i>Dodd-Frank For Bankruptcy Lawyers</i> , 19 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 287, 287-88 (2011)..... | 6, 12 |
| Douglas G. Baird, <i>Elements of Bankruptcy</i> 191 (5th ed. 2010)..... | 3 |
| FDIC, <i>Orderly Liquidation Authority</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 16324, 16325 (Mar. 23, 2011) | 28 |
| Hal S. Scott, <i>Interconnectedness and Contagion</i> 216 (Nov. 20, 2012) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Hollace T. Cohen, <i>Orderly Liquidation Authority: A New Insolvency Regime to Address Systemic Risk</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1143, 1150 (2011)..... | 5, 7, 12, 18 |
| Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Avoiding Powers In Bankruptcy</i> , 36 Stan. L. Rev. 725, 758-59 (1984) | 6, 16, 18 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Local Civil Rule 85(c) | 15 |
